Registered AD

Government of India
Ministry of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines
Hyderabad,
No. AP/NLR/ MC-359 Date:15.11.2017

To

Smt. G.Suseela Devi,
W.15/288, Valayanandapuram,
GUDUR-524101,

SPSR Nellore (Dist) A.P.

Sub : Violation of provisions of MCDR 1988 in respect of your Sree Saikrishna Mica
Feldspar, Quartz & Vermiculite mine in Nellore District, A.P. State.

Dear Madam,
The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 were found violated

in your above mine during inspection on 26.10.2017 by D.P.Ravikumar, Assistant Mining Geologist, Indian
Bureau of Mines, Sub-Regional Office, Nellore, accompanied by your representative Shri Y.Chiranjeevi.

Rule No. Nature of violation observed

11(1) The Mining Plan for above mine was approved on 18.01.2006 for a period of five
years and valid upto 31.03.2011 and thereafter there is no mining proposals in the
form of Mining Scheme / review of Mining Plan . Since you have no approved
Scheme of Mining / review of Mining Plan for your above mentioned mine. It is evident
that the Mining operations are not being carried out in accordance with the approved
Scheme of Mining.

11(4) The Scheme of Mining should have been submitted to the Competent authority at
least One Hundred Eighty days before the expiry of the five years period, for which it
was approved on the last occasion. The Mining Plan for above mine was approved on
18.01.2006 for a period of five years. The proposed period of approved Mining Plan
expired and no Scheme of Mining was submitted for the subsequent periods so far to
the Regional Controller of Mines, Indian Bureau of Mines, Hyderabad.

20 Notice of opening of the mine has not been submitted in Form-C within 15 days of
such opening.
27(2) It is found that the financial assurance submitted by you has already expired . You are

required to renew/ submit the financial assurance to the Regional Controller of Mines,
IBM, Hyderabad.

45(5)(b)(i) | Monthly returns from January 2010 to October -2017 have not been submitted to the
Regional Controller of Mines, IBM, Secunderabad so far as required under this rule.
45(5)©(i) | Annual return for the year from 2010-11 to 2016-17 have not been submitted to the
Regional Controller of Mines, IBM, Secunderabad so far as required under this rule.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence
punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office
within 45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.
Yours faithfully,

(S.K.MUDULLI)
Junior Mining Geologist

Copy for kind information to :-
I. The Controller of Mines (SZ), IBM, Bangalore.
2. The Director of Mines & Geology, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh, 8 th floor, BRKR




Bhawan, Hyderabad.

3. The Assistant Director, Dept. of Mines and Geology, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh, D.No. 26-3-457/1,
1 st Floor, C.Kalyan Complex, Near SBI, BV Nagar, Mini bypass road, Nellore.
4. The Assistant Mining Geologist, IBM, Nellore.

(S.K.MUDULLI)
Junior Mining Geologist



